million to £4650 million (1985 prices), which was eighty 

percent (80%) higher than the forecasted costs [6]. Another 

underground highway project failure in Boston, America 

occurred due to persistent tunnel leaks resulted a cost overrun 

of US $ 11 billion or two hundred seventy five percent (275%) 

[7]. Delay creates situation between client and contractor such 

as disputes, arbitration, litigation and total abandonment [12]. 

Nepalese construction industry contributes around 10 to 11 

percent to the national GDP and it uses around 35 percent of